
WACTC Academy

CAPITAL BUDGET DEVELOPMENT

May 31, 2018

AGENDA

2

11:45 – 12:15 Overview of the 2019-21 major project selection
scoring criteria
proposals
results
cost & effort to prepare proposals
feedback from colleges that submitted proposals
major and minor capital projects
pipeline management
WACTC Capital recommendation for 2019-21 capital request

12:15 – 12:30 Break

12:30 – 12:45 Addressing Infrastructure needs

12:45 – 1:00 Improving educational outcomes with the built environment

1:00 – 1:45 Planning for the future
feedback from presidents about a major project selection for 2021-23
capital funding sources 
past requests and funding levels
structure and funding at the state level – where has the money gone?
review of Gardner Evans bond funding
ideas to increase our share of bond funding in the future



REVIEW OF 2019-21 MAJOR 
PROJECT SELECTION

2019-21 CRITERIA FOR SELECTION OF 
NEW MAJOR PROJECTS
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SBCTC’s 2017-19 criteria 
updated with input from WACTC, 
BAC, SS, IC, OFC, RPC, and SB

Recommended by WACTC on 
December 3, 2016

Adopted by the SB on January 
19, 2017

Proposals due December 2017



WACTC CREATED A TASK FORCE TO LOOK 
AT SEVERAL ASPECTS OF THE CRITERIA:
• Enrollment Projections

• Utilization Reporting

• Unintended Consequences

• Relative Difficulty of Each Category

• Follow New Predesign Format and Content

• Master Plan Cost

• Past versus New Growth

• Scope Changes after Scoring

• Exterior Circulation
5

MOST SIGNIFICANT CHANGES

• Criteria for projects with net new area now use future
utilization instead of future growth rate

• Allowance for exterior circulation in replacement
projects

• New and improved guidance

6



EVERY MAJOR PROJECT WAS
SCORED ON A 100 POINT SCALE
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Overarching Criteria
Applies to every project. Has 23 potential points.

Matching 
Criteria

For projects 
with non-state 
funding.

Infrastructure 
Criteria

For projects with 
non-building 
infrastructure.

Renovation 
Criteria

For projects 
that include 
renovation of 
existing space.

Replacement 
Criteria

For projects that 
will demolish 
existing space 
and replace it 
with new 
construction.

New Area 
Criteria

For projects that 
increase the 
square footage 
of a campus.

Category-specific criteria always totals 77 potential points.
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Pierce Puyallup STEM building 66,500 0% 6% 0% 0% 94% 93.48   
Bellevue Center for Transdisciplinary Learning and Innovation 69,988 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 93.07   
Lake Washington Center for Design 56,500 0% 5% 0% 0% 95% 88.72   
Bates Fire Service Training Center 54,500 0% 4% 0% 0% 96% 87.95   
Olympic Innovation & Technology Learning Center 40,940 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 87.26   
Everett Baker Hall Replacement 50,000 0% 5% 0% 50% 45% 86.97   
Tacoma Center for Innovative Learning and Engagement 53,075 6% 5% 0% 45% 44% 86.12   
Wenatchee Center for Technical Education and Innovation 69,980 0% 4% 0% 74% 23% 84.61   
Shoreline STE(A)M Education Center 49,961 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 83.66   
Lower Columbia Center for Vocational and Transitional Studies 54,799 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 82.80   
Spokane Apprenticeship Center 59,525 0% 3% 0% 78% 19% 82.17   
Columbia Basin Performing Arts Building Replacement 58,668 0% 0% 0% 63% 37% 82.08   
Whatcom Technology and Engineering Center 52,000 0% 3% 0% 0% 97% 82.02   
Cascadia CC5 Gateway building 61,600 0% 2% 0% 0% 98% 81.90   
Edmonds Triton Learning Commons 58,650 0% 6% 8% 0% 86% 81.51   
Renton Health Sciences Center 69,992 0% 5% 0% 0% 95% 80.64   
Bellingham Engineering Technology Center - Bldg J Replacement 21,500 0% 5% 0% 61% 34% 80.30   
Centralia Teacher Education and Family Development Center 18,430 19% 0% 0% 81% 0% 79.76   
Skagit Library/Culinary Arts Building 43,200 0% 5% 0% 59% 36% 77.45   
Highline Welcome Center for Student Success 60,315 0% 5% 0% 95% 0% 76.50   
Clark Hanna/Foster/Hawkins Complex Replacement 40,940 0% 4% 0% 96% 0% 75.42   
Peninsula Advanced Technology Center 31,622 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 73.31   
South Seattle Rainier Hall Renovation 66,585 0% 1% 99% 0% 0% 73.13   
Seattle Central Broadway Achievement Center 43,580 24% 3% 69% 0% 4% 71.20   
Spokane Falls Infrastructure Replacement -   0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 62.25   

2019-21 PROPOSALS
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COST & EFFORT TO PREPARE PROPOSALS
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FEEDBACK FROM COLLEGES THAT 
SUBMITTED PROPOSALS
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Strongly No Strongly
Disagree Opinion Agree

The opportunity to get a project into the pipeline was worth 
the cost and effort of preparing a proposal.
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Strongly No Strongly
Disagree Opinion Agree

FEEDBACK FROM COLLEGES THAT 
SUBMITTED PROPOSALS
The scoring criteria and process were fair.
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Strongly No Strongly
Disagree Opinion Agree

FEEDBACK FROM COLLEGES THAT 
SUBMITTED PROPOSALS
State Board staff provided adequate support while we were 
preparing the proposal.



PROJECT PIPELINE

Major

• $5m or more in state appropriated
funding

• Funded in two phases
• Design-phase
• Construction-phase

• Funding allotted from OFM and
allocated to college based on
progress

• Typically take more than 4 years to
complete

• Can have gaps between design and
construction-phase funding

Minor

• Between $25k and $2m of state
appropriated funding

• Complete in biennium funded

• Can not be phase of larger project

• Can not be used to supplement a
major project

• Limited use for studies

• List based appropriation

• Can move money between projects
on a list or change projects on list
with permission

MAJOR AND MINOR CAPITAL PROJECTS
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TYPICAL $32M PROJECT SCHEDULE
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< 2019-21 > < 2021-23 >

Design Consultant Selection
Predesign and Design

Stakeholder Input
Obtain permits

Bidding
Construction Contract Award

Construction
Substantial Completion

Punch list
Final invoice

Obtain L&I and DOR releases
Release retainage

< 2023-25 >

WHY DO WE NEED A PIPELINE?
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• $5m or more in state
appropriated funding

• Funded in two phases
• Design-phase
• Construction-phase

• Funding allocated based on
progress

• Typically take 4 to 6 years to
complete

• Can have gaps between design
and construction-phase funding

Primarily due to how major projects are funded

We want to minimize this!

Avoid tying up current bond 
capacity un-necessarily or 

committing future legislatures



PIPELINE MANAGEMENT

• Construct projects in the order they were added to
the pipeline.

• Design phase funding the biennium before

• Projects stay in the pipeline until funded for
construction.

17

18

Construction Total: $323,176,000 Total: $622,991,000 Total: $823,555,000
Order Type College Project New Biennium New Biennium New Biennium

O&M Fund Swap Statewide O&M Fund Swap $22,800,000 $22,800,000 $22,800,000 $22,800,000 $22,800,000 $22,800,000
Minor Works - Preservation Statewide Emergency Repairs and Improvements $21,309,000 $44,109,000 $23,715,000 $46,515,000 $25,784,000 $48,584,000
Minor Works - Repairs Statewide Minor Repairs $26,060,000 $70,169,000 $56,946,000 $103,461,000 $81,489,000 $130,073,000
Minor Works - Program Statewide Minor Program Improvements $16,389,000 $86,558,000 $39,534,000 $142,995,000 $32,222,000 $162,295,000

1 Major Project - Construction Edmonds  Science Engineering Technology Bldg $39,257,000 $125,815,000 $0 $142,995,000 $0 $162,295,000
2 Major Project - Construction Whatcom  Learning Commons $34,952,000 $160,767,000 $0 $142,995,000 $0 $162,295,000
3 Major Project - Design 15-17 Big Bend Professional-Technical Education Center $35,346,000 $196,113,000 $0 $142,995,000 $0 $162,295,000
4 Major Project - Design 15-17 Spokane Main Building South Wing Renovation $25,683,000 $221,796,000 $0 $142,995,000 $0 $162,295,000
5 Major Project - Design 15-17 Highline Health and Life Sciences $24,221,000 $246,017,000 $0 $142,995,000 $0 $162,295,000
6 Major Project - Design 15-17 Clover Park Center for Advanced Manufacturing Technologies$35,821,000 $281,838,000 $0 $142,995,000 $0 $162,295,000
7 Major Project - Design 15-17 Wenatchee Wells Hall Replacement $2,840,000 $284,678,000 $29,340,000 $172,335,000 $0 $162,295,000
8 Major Project - Design 15-17 Olympic Shop Building Renovation $953,000 $285,631,000 $7,594,000 $179,929,000 $0 $162,295,000
9 Major Project - Design 15-17 Pierce Fort SteilacoomCascade Building Renovation - Phase 3 $3,508,000 $289,139,000 $31,035,000 $210,964,000 $0 $162,295,000
10 Major Project - Design 15-17 South Seattle Automotive Technology $2,501,000 $291,640,000 $23,187,000 $234,151,000 $0 $162,295,000
11 Major Project - Design 15-17 Bates Medical Mile Health Science Center $3,238,000 $294,878,000 $40,484,000 $274,635,000 $0 $162,295,000
12 Major Project - Design 15-17 Shoreline Allied Health, Science & Manufacturing $3,592,000 $298,470,000 $36,138,000 $310,773,000 $0 $162,295,000
13 Remaining 2nd Design Spokane Falls Fine and Applied Arts Replacement $2,827,000 $301,297,000 $35,449,000 $346,222,000 $0 $162,295,000
14 Remaining 2nd Design Clark North Clark County $5,688,000 $306,985,000 $49,235,000 $395,457,000 $0 $162,295,000
15 Remaining 2nd Design Everett Learning Resource Center $4,015,000 $311,000,000 $45,080,000 $440,537,000 $0 $162,295,000
16 Remaining 2nd Design Grays Harbor Student Services and Instructional Building $4,151,000 $315,151,000 $41,162,000 $481,699,000 $0 $162,295,000
17 Major Project - Design 17-19 North Seattle Library Building Renovation $3,448,000 $318,599,000 $28,359,000 $510,058,000 $0 $162,295,000
18 Major Project - Design 17-19 Walla Walla Science & Technology Building Replacement $1,156,000 $319,755,000 $8,727,000 $518,785,000 $0 $162,295,000
19 Major Project - Design 17-19 Cascadia Center for Science and Technology $3,421,000 $323,176,000 $37,726,000 $556,511,000 $0 $162,295,000
20 Major Project - Design 19-21 Pierce Puyallup STEM building $0 $323,176,000 $3,331,000 $559,842,000 $36,797,000 $199,092,000
21 Major Project - Design 19-21 Bellevue Center for Transdisciplinary Learning and Innovation $0 $323,176,000 $2,825,000 $562,667,000 $38,030,000 $237,122,000
22 Major Project - Design 19-21 Lake Washington Center for Design $0 $323,176,000 $3,428,000 $566,095,000 $30,668,000 $267,790,000
23 Major Project - Design 19-21 Bates Fire Service Training Center $0 $323,176,000 $2,904,000 $568,999,000 $29,536,000 $297,326,000
24 Major Project - Design 19-21 Olympic Innovation & Technology Learning Center $0 $323,176,000 $2,538,000 $571,537,000 $21,440,000 $318,766,000
25 Major Project - Design 19-21 Everett Baker Hall Replacement $0 $323,176,000 $2,831,000 $574,368,000 $27,683,000 $346,449,000
26 Major Project - Design 19-21 Tacoma Center for Innovative Learning and Engagement $0 $323,176,000 $2,823,000 $577,191,000 $29,024,000 $375,473,000
27 Major Project - Design 19-21 Wenatchee Center for Technical Education and Innovation $0 $323,176,000 $3,042,000 $580,233,000 $38,716,000 $414,189,000
28 Major Project - Design 19-21 Shoreline STE(A)M Education Center $0 $323,176,000 $2,822,000 $583,055,000 $26,440,000 $440,629,000
29 Major Project - Design 19-21 Lower Columbia Center for Vocational and Transitional Studies $0 $323,176,000 $2,977,000 $586,032,000 $29,118,000 $469,747,000
30 Major Project - Design 19-21 Spokane Apprenticeship Center $0 $323,176,000 $3,577,000 $589,609,000 $26,846,000 $496,593,000
31 Major Project - Design 19-21 Columbia Basin Performing Arts Building Replacement $0 $323,176,000 $2,285,000 $591,894,000 $31,818,000 $528,411,000
32 Major Project - Design 19-21 Whatcom Technology and Engineering Center $0 $323,176,000 $2,851,000 $594,745,000 $27,577,000 $555,988,000
33 Major Project - Design 19-21 Cascadia CC5 Gateway building $0 $323,176,000 $2,904,000 $597,649,000 $30,838,000 $586,826,000
34 Major Project - Design 19-21 Edmonds Triton Learning Commons $0 $323,176,000 $3,389,000 $601,038,000 $30,655,000 $617,481,000
35 Major Project - Design 19-21 Renton Health Sciences Center $0 $323,176,000 $3,389,000 $604,427,000 $41,166,000 $658,647,000
36 Major Project - Design 19-21 Bellingham Engineering Technology Center - Bldg J Replacement $0 $323,176,000 $1,270,000 $605,697,000 $12,154,000 $670,801,000
37 Major Project - Design 19-21 Centralia Teacher Education and Family Development Center $0 $323,176,000 $1,779,000 $607,476,000 $9,018,000 $679,819,000
38 Major Project - Design 19-21 Skagit Library/Culinary Arts Building $0 $323,176,000 $2,123,000 $609,599,000 $21,323,000 $701,142,000
39 Major Project - Design 19-21 Highline Welcome Center for Student Success $0 $323,176,000 $2,940,000 $612,539,000 $29,463,000 $730,605,000
40 Major Project - Design 19-21 Clark Hanna/Foster/Hawkins Complex Replacement $0 $323,176,000 $2,342,000 $614,881,000 $21,263,000 $751,868,000
41 Major Project - Design 19-21 Peninsula Advanced Technology Center $0 $323,176,000 $2,095,000 $616,976,000 $15,972,000 $767,840,000
42 Major Project - Design 19-21 South Seattle Rainier Hall Renovation $0 $323,176,000 $3,289,000 $620,265,000 $33,490,000 $801,330,000
43 Major Project - Design 19-21 Seattle Central Broadway Achievement Center $0 $323,176,000 $2,726,000 $622,991,000 $22,225,000 $823,555,000

2017-19 2019-21 2021-23

See full size table on next page



Draft 2019-21 SBCTC capital pipeline with full funding and new infrastructure category 

The cost for 2017-19 minor repairs postponed to 2019-21 were estimated to increase 2.80 percent per year. The final 
costs will include changes in sales tax rates. The budget for minor work and the cost for major projects were increased 
10 percent per biennium. 
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BUDGET REQUESTS

• Prioritize all minor lists and major projects for
funding.

• Weave major project design-phase requests into the
construction-phase requests such that the same
level of funding can construct it in the next
biennium.

• Ask for the next phase of every project in every
capital budget request.

• Ask for whatever wasn’t funded in the biennial request in
the supplemental request

19

20

Priority
Order College Phase Project Amount All Projects

0 Statewide O&M Fund Swap $22,800,000 $22,800,000
1 Statewide Emergency Repairs and Improvements $23,715,000 $46,515,000
2 Statewide Minor Repairs $56,946,000 $103,461,000
3 Statewide Minor Program Improvements $39,534,000 $142,995,000
4 Wenatchee Construct Wells Hall Replacement $29,340,000 $172,335,000
5 Olympic Construct Shop Building Renovation $7,594,000 $179,929,000
6 Pierce Puyallup Design STEM building $3,331,000 $183,260,000
7 Pierce Fort Steilacoom Construct Cascade Building Renovation - Phase 3 $31,035,000 $214,295,000
8 Bellevue Design Center for Transdisciplinary Learning and Innovation$2,825,000 $217,120,000
9 South Seattle Construct Automotive Technology $23,187,000 $240,307,000
10 Lake Washington Design Center for Design $3,428,000 $243,735,000
11 Shoreline Construct Allied Health, Science & Manufacturing $36,138,000 $279,873,000
12 Bates Design Fire Service Training Center $2,904,000 $282,777,000
13 Olympic Design Innovation & Technology Learning Center $2,538,000 $285,315,000
14 Bates Construct Medical Mile Health Science Center $40,484,000 $325,799,000
15 Everett Design Baker Hall Replacement $2,831,000 $328,630,000
16 Spokane Falls Construct Fine and Applied Arts Replacement $35,449,000 $364,079,000
17 Tacoma Design Center for Innovative Learning and Engagement $2,823,000 $366,902,000
18 Wenatchee Design Center for Technical Education and Innovation $3,042,000 $369,944,000
19 Clark Construct North Clark County $49,235,000 $419,179,000
20 Shoreline Design STE(A)M Education Center $2,822,000 $422,001,000
21 Everett Construct Learning Resource Center $45,080,000 $467,081,000
22 Lower Columbia Design Center for Vocational and Transitional Studies $2,977,000 $470,058,000
23 Spokane Design Apprenticeship Center $3,577,000 $473,635,000
24 Grays Harbor Construct Student Services and Instructional Building $41,162,000 $514,797,000
25 Columbia Basin Design Performing Arts Building Replacement $2,285,000 $517,082,000
26 North Seattle Construct Library Building Renovation $28,359,000 $545,441,000
27 Whatcom Design Technology and Engineering Center $2,851,000 $548,292,000
28 Walla Walla Construct Science & Technology Building Replacement $8,727,000 $557,019,000
29 Cascadia Construct Center for Science and Technology $37,726,000 $594,745,000
30 Cascadia Design CC5 Gateway building $2,904,000 $597,649,000
31 Edmonds Design Triton Learning Commons $3,389,000 $601,038,000
32 Renton Design Health Sciences Center $3,389,000 $604,427,000
33 Bellingham Design Engineering Technology Center - Bldg J Replacement$1,270,000 $605,697,000
34 Centralia Design Teacher Education and Family Development Center$1,779,000 $607,476,000
35 Skagit Design Library/Culinary Arts Building $2,123,000 $609,599,000
36 Highline Design Welcome Center for Student Success $2,940,000 $612,539,000
37 Clark Design Hanna/Foster/Hawkins Complex Replacement $2,342,000 $614,881,000
38 Peninsula Design Advanced Technology Center $2,095,000 $616,976,000
39 South Seattle Design Rainier Hall Renovation $3,289,000 $620,265,000
40 Seattle Central Design Broadway Achievement Center $2,726,000 $622,991,000

April 16, 2018 Draft 2019-21 SBCTC Capital Request for New Appropriations
Includes $275k for Infrastructure Survey in 2019-21 and assumes $34M for Infrastructure Minor Work in 2021-23

Cumulative

See full size table on next page



April 23, 2018 WACTC capital committee recommendation 
For first reading at WACTC business meeting April 27, 2018 

Vote at WACTC business meeting June 1, 2018 

1 of 2 

For the 2019-21 capital budget request, WACTC recommends the State Board: 

 add all 24 projects that scored 70, or more, points in the major project selection for 2019-21 to the
pipeline in rank order below the existing projects in the pipeline; and

 keep all projects in the pipeline until funded; and

 construct projects in the order they were added to pipeline; and

 plan for a new minor work category for infrastructure replacement in 2021-23; and

 add designs to the request each biennium so that the same level of funding in the next biennium can
construct the project; and

 have State Board staff work with OFM and the colleges to update all cost estimate for changes in
inflation, A/E Fee rates, new laws and sales tax rates.

The corresponding draft request is on the back 



April 23, 2018 WACTC capital committee recommendation 
For first reading at WACTC business meeting April 27, 2018 

Vote at WACTC business meeting June 1, 2018 

2 of 2 

Draft 2019-21 SBCTC Capital Request for New Appropriations 

Includes $275k for Infrastructure Survey in 2019-21 and assumes $34M for Infrastructure Minor Work in 2021-23 

Priority 

Order College Phase Project Amount 

Cumulative 

All Projects 

0 Statewide O&M Fund Swap $22,800,000 $22,800,000 

1 Statewide Emergency Repairs and Improvements $23,715,000 $46,515,000 

2 Statewide Minor Repairs $56,946,000 $103,461,000 

3 Statewide Minor Program Improvements $39,534,000 $142,995,000 

4 Wenatchee Construct Wells Hall Replacement $29,340,000 $172,335,000 

5 Olympic Construct Shop Building Renovation $7,594,000 $179,929,000 

6 Pierce Puyallup Design STEM building $3,331,000 $183,260,000 

7 Pierce Fort Steilacoom Construct Cascade Building Renovation - Phase 3 $31,035,000 $214,295,000 

8 Bellevue Design Center for Transdisciplinary Learning and Innovation $2,825,000 $217,120,000 

9 South Seattle Construct Automotive Technology $23,187,000 $240,307,000 

10 Lake Washington Design Center for Design $3,428,000 $243,735,000 

